## ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1972 (SECOND) Regular Session

Guam Territorial Law Library 141 San Ramon Rd. Agana, Guam 96910

## CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 564, "An Act to establish a South Pacific Games Commission and making an appropriation for the operation of such commission for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973, for the operation of the Eleventh Guam Legislature for the calendar year ending December 31, 1972, and for other purposes", was on the 17th day of November, 1972, duly and regularly passed.

> T. RAMIREZ Speaker

ATTESTED:

Secretary

This Act was redeived by the Governor this of Amemilia, 1972 at 1100 o'clock

> INCENT T. PEREZ Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED:

Governor of Guam

DATED:

DEC 0 1 1972

Public Law 11-189

MAR 16 1986

GUAM TERRITORIAL LAW LIBRARY

## ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1972 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 564 Substitute

Introduced	by	
		F. T. Ramirez

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A SOUTH PACIFIC GAMES COMMISSION AND MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE OPERATION OF SUCH COMMISSION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1973, FOR THE OPERATION OF THE ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1972, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the South Pacific Games, which are held every three (3) years in one of the member states or territories of the South Pacific Commission, are worthy of public support since such games encourage the development within the South Pacific of strong cultural, political, and social bonds, and foster the olympic ideals of good sportsmanship and unselfish dedication to the pursuit of excellence; and

WHEREAS, the participation by the territory of Guam in the last two South Pacific Games was of great value not only to the Guam participants but to the territory at large, broadening the knowledge of Guam and of its people held by other peoples of the South Pacific; and

WHEREAS, the territory of Guam has been selected to host the South Pacific Games for the year 1975; now therefore

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. This Act shall be referred to as the "South Pacific Games Commission Act."

Section 2. A South Pacific Games Commission is hereby established, such Commission to consist of five (5) members, including a Chairman, to be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Legislature. The Commission is hereby empowered and directed to act as spokesman for the people of

Guam in arranging the details attendant to the territory of Guam's role as host for the 1975 South Pacific Games. Subject to the availability of funds, the Commission shall have the authority to enter into such contracts, to engage in such programs and to hire such personnel, as are necessary to plan for and conduct the 1975 South Pacific Games in the territory of Guam.

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$120,000) for the operation of the South Pacific Games Commission for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973, for the operation of the Eleventh Guam Legislature for the calendar year ending December 31, 1972, and for the purchase of equipment for the manufacture of artificial limbs.

Section 4. The appropriation made by Section 3 of this Act shall be apportioned as follows:

A. SOUTH PACIFIC GAMES COMMISSION
(Operations fiscal year ending
June 30, 1973.)

\$35,000

B. ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE

(Payment of unused accrued annual
leave of employees of the Eleventh

Guam Legislature and for other purposes)

65,000

C. GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

(For the purchase of equipment for the manufacture of artificial limbs)

20,000.